

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**WP(C) No. 621 of 2023**

Chingakham Sana Devi & ors.

... *Petitioners*

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**17-12-2025**

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the respondents seeks three weeks' further time for filing counter affidavit. On the other hand, Mr. Ng. Jotindra Luwang, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that the issue raised in this writ petition is squarely covered by the judgment and order dated 11-10-2022 passed by this court in WP(C) No. 721 of 2020 and as such, the present writ petition can be disposed of by granting similar relief.

Be that as it may, as the learned Government Advocate is seeking some time for filing counter affidavit, let this case be listed again on 13-02-2026.

The submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners will be considered on the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*